Rule 2.47 ’ Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Ibex Intenors Limited 2095985
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Brmingham District 8313 of 2012
Registry, Chancery Divisicn

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full +#We (a)
name(s) and Richard Michael Hawes Dominic Lee Zocong Wong
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
admimstrator(s) 3 Rivergate Four Brindleyplace
Temple Quay Birrmingham
Bristo! B12HZ
BS16GD

administrator(s) of the ahove company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 21/12/2012 ® /3/06/Ror2
1Y

Signed Bb_‘

Joint / Administrator{s)

Dated 19 % Tontt Io/3
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Richard Michael Hawes
nfermation in the box opposite but sf Deloitte LLP
Jou do, it will help Companies House to 3 Rivergate
sontact you if there 1s a query on the Temple Quay
orm Bristol
BS16GD
The contact informatinn that wae ~ - 0117 8211622
il br X Number DX 78170 DX Exchange
sublic
1en you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
'gistrar of Companies at -
Com *A2AXYNDE" 'mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
Ad1 20/06/2013 #78
COMPANIES HOUSE

software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scetland




’

Deloitte.

3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bristol BS1 6GD

Tel +44 (0) 117 921 1622
Fax +44 (0) 117 925 2801
www deloitte co uk

Registrar of Companies Contact Name Sally Coulstnng

Direct +44 117 984 2933
Companles House Email scoulstnng@deloitte co uk
Crown Way

Maindy
Cardiff
CF14 3UZ

19 June 2013

Our Ref IBEXOOT/LAD/DLM/NXS/ADML2010-085a/M
Your Ref COMPANY NUMBER 2099985

Dear Sus

Ibex Interiors Limited — Formerly In Administration {“the Company”)
Company Number:2099985

Please find enclosed, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, Form 2 24B
(CH) together with the final progress report for the perod 21/12/2012 to 13/06/2013

Please acknowledge receipt by returning the attached copy letter in the enclosed stamped
addressed envelope

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Ibex Interiors Limited

perl S AL

Richard Michael Hawes
Joint Administrator

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Admenistrators of Ibex Interiors Limited on 21
June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Adrministrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal habihity

Enc Form 2 24B (CH)
Final Progress report

Important Notice Partners Associate Partners and Directors acting as recevers and administraters contract without
personal hability Unless otherwise shown all appointment taking Partners Associate Partners and Directors are authonsed
by The Institute of Chantered Accountants in England and wales In addivon Brian William Milne 15 2 Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland All kcensed insolvency pracutioners of
Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as insolvency practitioners

Deloitte LLP 15 a limited hiability partnership registered in England and Wales wath registered number OC303675 and its
registered office at 2 New Street Square London EC4A 387 United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 15 the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL™} a UK private company hemited
by guarantee whose member firms are legally separate and independent entties Please see www deloitte <o uk/about for a
detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

official professions! services provider
Member of Delotte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ta the Olymypic and Paralympic Gomes




BPH Realisations Limited Court Case No. 8288 of 2012
{Formerly Blythewood Plant Hire Limited)

Ibex Interiors Limited Court Case No. 8313 of 2012
John Doyle Construction Limited Court Case No. 8287 of 2012

All in Administration {(“the Companies”)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

17 Ju_ne 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Chnistopher James Farrnington were appointed
Joint Administrators of BPH Realisations Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited on 21 June 2012

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong were appointed Joint Admimistrators of lhex
Interiors Limited on 21 June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by
the Joint Administrators

All kecensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristol

8S16GD

Tel +44 (0)117 921 1622 Fax +44(0}117 929 2801




CONTENTS Page
1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 5
4. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

AND ADMINISTRATION CUTCOME 8
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 1"
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 14
7. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 15
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 21 December 2012 to 13 June

2013 and Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 13 June 2013

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 21 June 2012 to 13 June 2013 and
Administrators’ time costs for the period 21 December 2012 to 13 June 2013

4. Proof of debts forms

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenars Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Adrunistaation — Final progress

report to creditors dated 17 June 2013



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“the Rules”

*the Administrators”

“the Bank” or "BOS"

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management’ — PLC

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management’ - BPH

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or

“Management’ — Ibex

““the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” - JDC

“‘BPH”

‘Bridgemere”

“the Court’

‘Deloitte”
“EOS”
“ES”
‘FSP”

“the Group”, “Group” or “the
Companies”

“HMRC"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1886 and the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Deminic Lee Zoong Wong and
Chnistopher James Farrington of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland plc

Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey, Mark Taylor
Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Paul Gaitely and David
Hazell

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr, Mark Taylor, Keith
Ashcroft

Stefanos Stefanou, tan Carr, Nicholas Wright, Keith
Ashcroft, Paul Gaitely and David Hazell

BPH Realisations Limited (formerly Blythewood Plant
Hire Limited)

Bridgemere Tractors Limited

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry,
Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers

Field Seymour Parkes LLP

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell
Projects Limited, BPH Realisations Limited (formerly
Blythewood Plant Hire Limited), Ibex Inteniors Limited,

John Doyle Construction Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All iIn Admintstration — Final progress

report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




“Ibex” Ibex Intenors Limited

*JDC” John Doyle Construction Limited

“Naismiths” Naismiths Limited, Construction and Real 'Estate
Consultants

“PM” Pinsent Mascns LLP

‘PP - The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

“PLC" or “Doyle” Doyle PLC

“QFCH" Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — Bank of Scotland

“‘RPO” The Redundancy Payments Office

"ROT" Retention of Title

“SIP2 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {(England & Wales)

"SIP7 (E&W)” Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIP9 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

“SIP13 (E&W)” Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

“Solicitors” or “Wragges” Wragge and Co LLP

WAT” Value Added Tax

VPSS VPS Limited, Secunty Agents

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admunistration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




1.1

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared 1n accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Companies

tn accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meetings of creditors
were held, the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses have been approved by the
secured creditor and preferentizl creditors, where they have responded to a request to provide
this consent, as a preferential dividend was payable from the Administrations

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Chrnistopher James Farnington of
Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators of BPH and JDC by the directors, whose details
are included with the Statutory Information at Appendix 1, on 21 June 2012, following the filing
of Notices of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of these companies

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Regqistry, Chancery Division (case numbers 8288 and 8287 of 2012)

Richard Michael Hawes and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of Ibex by Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH11YZ, on 21 June
2012, following the fihng of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the QFCH of the
company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division {case number 8313 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by erther of them
Jjointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports will be posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www delaitte com/uk/doylegroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website was updated with a statutory
notice or report All creditors' statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All sn Administratton — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 1




2.1

ADMINISTRATORS' PRCPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that there was nsufficient
value placed on the assets of the Companies’ by third parties n order to effect a restructuring
of the Companies considerable debt and therefore the first option under paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 of the Act was not possible to achieve

As detailed in the Administrators’ proposals due to the structure of the Group and in particular
to protect all Companies within the group VAT registration, it was necessary for certain
dormant and non-trading companies to be placed into Administration in order to protect the
Group's position overall against any action being taken by creditors in particular HMRC

The Administrators have performed their functions In relation to the Companies with the
objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which I1s to achieve a better
result for creditors than would be obtaned through an immediate liquidation of the
Companies

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were deemed
approved on 8 August 2012 following the expiration of 8 business days from the date of 1ssue
of the Administrators’ Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules were
as set out below

The proposals were prepared on a group basis and those stated below are 1n reference to the
Group as a whole and as a result refer to the “Companies” as opposed to the “Company”

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaning assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enguines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured crediors agamst each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in thetr reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Adminstrators be authonsed to distrbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

BPH Realisations Limited, lbex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All n Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




6 that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 15 incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

7 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors and preferential
creditors of the company shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre
Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, And that
the Joint Administrators be authornised to draw ther Costs, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate,

8§ that, following the realisaton of assets and resolution of all matters n the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Admtnustrations  This may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the companies ar
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligudation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realisation for creditors,

9 that, If each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors' Committee appointed waill
become the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending
to matters ansing In the Liquidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jaintly or severally, and

10 in the absence of Creditors’ Commuttees, the secured and preferential crediters of each
company agree that the Administrators be discharged from lability per Paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ fillng their final
report to creditars and vacating office

The Administrators have received approval to the basis of therr fees from the secured and
preferential creditors

BPH Realisations Limited, |bex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — Allin Administration -~ Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




22 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the outcome Iin respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1

The Administrators have continued to manage the affars and assets of
the Companies with a view of achieving a better result for the creditors as
a whole than would be likely If the Companies had been liquidated

Investigations into the affarrs of the Companies and the conduct of the
Directors pror to the appointment of Administrators have been undertaken
in ne with statutory and regulatory requirements The Administrators
submitted therr cenfidential reporis to The Inselvency Service on 4
February 2013

3&4

The claim of the secured creditor has not yet been agreed

The claims of the preferential creditors have been agreed for BPH, lbex
and JDC, the values being £25,620, £232,055 and £187,664 respectively

The clams of the unsecured creditors have yet to be agreed Distributicns
are due to take place when BPH, Ibex and JDC enter CVL

No Creditors’ Commuttees have been formed

Approval of the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
has been sought and received from the secured and preferential creditors,
In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A){b)

Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs,
including the legal fees previously reported, has been sought and received
from the secured and preferential creditors

889

The Administrators consider thaf the most cost effective method to
formally conclude the Administrations 1s to put the Companies into CVL to
enable the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors The Administrators
propose to be appointed liquidators

10

The secured and preferental creditors have agreed that the
Administraters be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Joint Administrators filing of
their final report to creditors and vacating office

Further information in respect of the final cutcome of the Administration 15 contained in the
following sections of this report

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admristration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 4




31

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Trading

BPH

As previously reported, as no offers were received for the business prior to administration, the
Joint Administrators continued to trade BPH on a mited basis whilst attempting to sell the
business as a going concern and 17 employees were retained to focus on the collection of
assets from the |bex, JDC and third party sites The hire contracts required a mimmum of 14
days' notice to be given to cancel the contracts In view of the level of interest in the
busimess, the items out on hire were not iImmedsately recalted whilst the Joint Administrators
sought a purchaser of the business Due {0 the nature of the assets owned by the company,
which were stored at a number of locations, 24 hour secunty was provided at each depot to
safeguard the plant and machinery

A summary trading account 1s located in Appendix 2 Total sales during the trading perniod
were £81,555 92, to date the Administrators have collected trading sales of £72,524 81 The
balance outstanding of £9,031 15 relate o sums due from two customers who have raised
counterclaims against BPH The Administrators have passed the collection of these sums to
therr solicitors, Wragge & Co and will continue to attempt to collect all outstanding trading
sales

Trading costs settled to date, total ¢ £88k, as set out at Appendix 2 The primary costs
incurred by the Administrators relate to employee payroll costs of ¢ £19k, rent and rates for
the BPH leasehold premises in Stevenage, Warrington and Leyton totaling £26 3k and
securnty to safeguard the plant and machinery of BPH, which totalled £33k

The Administrators will shortly be settling outstanding PAYE and NIC contributions of ¢ £7K
After the settlement of this unpaid cost, we estimate that the trading loss will be ¢ £21k

|bex

The primary strategy for Ibex was to try and achieve a pre-packaged sale, to be executed
immediately upon the appointment of an Administrator There being no prospect of a sale of
the business as a whole and due to the difficulty and costs of controlling operations across a
number of live construction sites, as well as the contracts including an insolvency break
clause, the company ceased to trade immediately on the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Seven employees were retained inibially to assist in gathenng contract information and also to
affect the rapid wind down of operations and the clearance of the trading locations

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intertors Limited and John Doyle Censtruction Limited — All in Admimistration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 5




32

3.3

34

JDC

The strategy for JDC was to try and achieve a pre-packaged sale, to be executed iImmediately
upon the appointment of an Administrator, to preserve the value of the work in progress and
the completed contracts However there being no prospect of a sale of the business as a
whole and due to the difficulty and cost of controlling operations across a number of live
construction sites, as well as the contracts including an insolvency break clause, the company
ceased to trade iImmediately on the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Sale of business and realisation of assets
BPH

Sale of the BPH Business

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets of BPH Realisations Limited
was completed on 6 July 2012 with proceeds of £3 42m received on 11 July 2012 The
breakdown of the sale proceeds was as follows

£

Plant & Machinery 3,069,997

Stock 350,000

Goodwill 1

Intellectual Property 1

Customer Contracts . 1
— 3420000

The sum of £30k was realised in respect of plant and machinery which was not included
within the sale to Bridgemere

Ibex and JDC

As previously reported, as there was no prospect of a sale of the businesses as a whole, the
Administrators instructed Naismiths to assist with negotiations, where possible, to novate the
contracts in progress

For detalls on asset realisations please refer to section 4 2 of this report
Meetings of creditors

No meetings of creditors were held for any of the companies In accordance with Rule 2 37 of
the Rules, the Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved on 8 August 2012 following
the expiration of 8 business days from the date of issue of the Administrators’ Report and
Proposals

Please refer to section 2 1 for detatls of the approved proposals
Distributions to creditors

There have been no distnibutions to any class of creditors during the penod of Adrministration

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 *




3.5

36

3.7

Exit

The Administrators filed notices dated 5 June 2013 under paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Act for BPH, Ibex and JDC to move from Administration to CVL in accordance with therr
proposal number 9 referred to at 2 1 above

The Companies have been placed into CVL with effect from 13 June 2013, the date on which
Companies House registered the move to CVL

Investigations

As part of the Administrators' statutory duties, investigations nto the conduct of the
Companies Directors were completed

In this regard, confidential reports were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 4 February
2013

EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order In respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

BPH Realisations Lirmited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




41

4.2

ADMINISTRATORS’' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOMES
Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are abstract receipts and payments accounts for each company
covering the period from 21 December 2012 to 13 June 2013 together with cumulative details
of the transactions from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 {(E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations during the penod since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

BPH

As referred to in section 3 2, a sale of the business and certain assets of BPH Realisations
Limited was completed on 6 July 2012 for a total value of £3 42m

Other assets

The Administrators have realised £1,007 in respect of a Bullding and Civil Engineenng holiday
stamp scheme and £787 in respect of a rates rebate

As mentioned at section 3 2, the sum of £30k was realised in respect of plant and machinery
which was not included within the sale to Bridgemere

A further £11,034 of bank interest has been received bringing the total amount received to
£22723

The Administrators have collected further book debts of £3,940 bringing the total collections to
£462,480 The remamder of the books debts are disputed and the Joint Administrators do not
anticipate any further receipts in this regard

Ihex

Contract debtors

As previously reported, Naismiths were instructed to assist the Adminmistrators with the
collection of sums due

The Administrators have realised a further £127,156 bringing total collections of £565,835 of
contract debtors

Based upon the current report from Naismiths further collections of ¢ £267k are anticipated

We are awaiting clarfication on the VAT treatment of the WP element of the debtor balances
For the time being we are assuming that VAT will be payable

BPH Realisations Limited, lbex interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 8




4.3

Contract Novations

As previously reported, of the 22 remaining live contracts, only one was progressed to a
formal novation, the City of London contract  The novation has been concluded, and the sum
of £35k has been received into the Administration

Qther Assels

To date, the Administrators have realised £1,450 through the sale of fixtures and fittings,
£6,433 1n respect of a Building and Civii Engineering hohiday stamp scheme, £34,812 In
respect of a pre-appointment insurance claim seftlement In addition, a postal credit refund of
£2 254, and prepayments of £980 have been recovered

Bank interest of £1,020 27 has been recewved in this penod, bringing the total received to
£1,798 38 :

JDC
Contract debtors
Naismiths were instructed to assist the Administrators with the collection of sums due

We have collected a further £80,757, bringing total collections to £196,607 Based upon the
current report from Naismiths, we anticipate that future realisations will be imited to £28k

As previously reported, we are currently seeking clanfication on the VAT treatment of the WIP
element of the debtor balances For the tme being we are assuming that VAT will be
payable

Plant and Machinery

As previously reported, ES were instructed to realise the JDC physical assets, which mainly
consisted of formworks and a small amount of plant and machinery

The Directors’ statement of affairs valued the assets at ¢ £27m To date, the Administrators
have realised £479,747 through sale of plant and machinery

Other Assets

We have recovered £38,403 in respect of a Building and Civil Engineenng holiday stamp
scheme, £12,941 of cash in bank and other debtors of £58

Bank interest of £1,325 19 has been received in this period, bring the total amount of bank
Interest received to £2,220 05

Unrealised assets

BPH

As noted In section 3 1, there Is a balance outstanding of £9,031 15 in respect of the BPH
trading sales The Administrators have passed the collection of these sums to their solicitors,
Wragge & Co and will continue to attempt to collect the outstanding trading sales

BFH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Adminustration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 9




4.4

Qutstanding book debts payable to BPH total ¢ £50k Of this sum ¢ £23k relates to sums due
from companies that are now insolvent and ¢ £27k 1s disputed As a result, as noted at
section 4 2 above, we do not anticipate any further asset realisations

Ibex and JDC

As referred to in section 4 2, we anticipate realising a further £267k and £28k for Ibex and
JDC respectively, in relation to the outstanding book debts

Outcome for creditors

It is anticipated that the Administrators will make a distribution to unsecured creditors under
the PP, a distribution to the preferential creditors and a distribution to the Bank under therr
floating charge

The Administration objective to obtain a better realisation than by the iImmediate iquidation of
the Companies has been achieved through the sale of the business and debtor collections in
respect to BPH, the realisation of debtor and WIP balances, together with the contract
novation in respect to Ibex, and the realisation of debtor and WIP balances in respect of JDC

BPH Realisations Limited, bex Inteniors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limted = All in Admunistration = Final progress
report to crediters dated 17 June 2013 10




5.1

5.2

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported, each of the Companies has granted a debenture to BOS and 1s party
to a cross group guarantee in favour of BOS In addition, a legal charge has been granted for
JDC and a chattel mortgage against certain items which form part of the plant and machinery
assets of BPH

P

X

At the date of the appointment of Administrators the bank debt of BPH totalled £3,647,140
This 15 split out as follows

Term Loan / Plant Facility f Working Capital Facility £3,200,250

Overdraft £446 890
Total £3,647,140
Ibex

At the date of the appointment of Administrators the bank debt of |bex totalled £7,986,400
Thus figure relates solely to the overdraft of Ibex

JDC
At the date of the appointment of Administrators, JDC had no bank debt or overdraft facility
Preferential creditors

As previously reported, we anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the
Administrations In relation to subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced pnor to the
Administrations  Calculations of these claims are now being finalised

In addition, preferential claims relating to employee entitlements in respect of unpaid wages
and accrued holiday pay have been submitted to the RPO who will have preferential claims
agamst the Companies

BPH

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affars totalled
£67,959 Ihe clams of the preferential creditors received to date total £25,630 52 We are
currently finalising the amount due te the Bank under their preferential wages claim

Ibex

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affars totalled
£217,005 The clams of the preferential creditors received to date total £232,054 85 We are
currently finalising the amount due to the Bank under their preferential wages claim

8PH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admunistration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 "




5.3

54

JD

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£178,739 The clams of the preferential creditors received to date total £187,644 48 We are
currently finalising the amount due to the Bank under their preferential wages claim

Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A{(2){(a} of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of each
company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property I1s the
amount of the company’s property which would, but for this section, be availlable for the
holders of floating charges created by the company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

+» 50% of net property up to £10,000, -
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

An estimation of the PP 1s set out for each Company is set out below

Doyle Group - Estimated Prescribed Part
£'000 Estimated Estimated PP

Net Property
BPH 2,317 466
lbex 197 42
JDC 129 29

Source Deloitte analysis

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
(excluding any shoertfall to floating charge holders} is summansed In the table below

£m
BPH 34
JDC 94
IBEX 113

TOTAL 241

After discharging the costs of the Administrations, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the chargeholder

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 12




Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be avallable to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than a distnbution under the PP as noted above

The Administrators anticipate that any amounts due to the Compames n relation to pre
Administration tax refunds are iikely to be set off against sums due to HMRC

BPH Realisattons Limuted, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admunistration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 13




6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 Extensicns to onginal period of appointment
There has been no requirement to extend the original penod of the Administration
6.2 Administrators’ discharge

The Administrators shall receive their discharge from hability immediately on filing this final
report to creditors as set out in Section 10 of the Administrators’ Proposals and as provided
for in Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

6.3 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Company's transactions
with connected parties in the Administration and the two years prior to our appontment are
provided below

Date Detaifs of transaction Sales / Name of Connection
(Purchases} (£) | counterparty

2010 Interior fit out contract | £3,600,000 Stelio Stefanou | Associate to
Stefanous Stefanou,
director and
shareholder of Doyle

plc

We have reviewed this transaction and are of the opinion that these were in the ordinary
course of business Naismiths have also reviewed the contract and have advised that an
advance payment was made for the work due to be completed under the contract however as
at the date of the admmstration the contract works remaned on-going and
incomplete Therefore Mr Stefanou remains a creditor of Ibex for the balance of the
uncompleted works

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admumistration — Final pregress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 14




71

ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
7.11 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditors and preferential creditors as follows

() By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and ther staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration calculated at the prevatling standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the work 15 performed, plus
VAT

7.1.2 Remuneration

BPH

During the final penod of the administration commencing on 21 December 2012 the
Administrators have charged total remuneration of £112,729 25 made up of 292 75 hours at
an average charge out rate of £385 07 across all grades of staff (this time 15 charged at six
minute increments) Fees of £168,000 have been drawn and paid in the pericd as indicated In
the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The total charge for remuneration over the penod of the Admirustrators’ appointment is
£459,755 45 made up of 1,241 01 hours at an average charge out rate of £370 47 as detailed
at Appendix 3, total fees drawn are £268,000

Ibex

During the final perod of ther admimstraton commencing on 21 December 2012 the
Administrators have charged remuneration of £71,820 25 made up of 183 55 hours at an
average charge out rate of £391 28 across all grades of staff (this time 1s charged at six
minute increments) Fees of £100,000 have been drawn and paid as indicated in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The total charge for remuneration over the penod of the Administrators’ appointment 1s
£460,864 45 which 15 made up of 1,104 13 hours at an average charge out rate of £417 40
The fees drawn to date total £208,191 71 as detailed at Appendix 3

JDC

During the final penod of ther admunistration commencing 21 December 2012 the
Administrators have charged total remuneration of £88,768 00 made up of 247 35 hours at an
average charge out rate of £358 88 across all grades of staff (this tme 1s charged at six
minute increments) Fees of £101,057 35 have been drawn and paid in the pernod as
indicated in the Recelpts and Payments account at Appendix 2

BPH Realisations Limited, lbex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited = All in Admunistration —~ Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 15




The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Adminisirators’ appointment Is
£296,960 90 which 15 made up of 847 78 hours at an average charge out rate of £350 25
Total fees drawn are £151,057 35 as detailed at Appendix 3

The work has been categornised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compltance, cashiering and accounting

) investigations includes investigating the Company’'s affars and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its Directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property i1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts and realisation of other fixed assets

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (Including pensions and other staff benefits)

° Creditors includes set-up of creditor recerds, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

® Other matters include VAT and Corporation Tax advice
Total remuneration charged for the period of the appointment 1s shown at Appendix 5

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

7.13 Expenses
The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are set out below

BPH - Admunistrators' Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 2,367 94 2,367 94 Nil
Mileage 1,331 59 1,331 59 Nil
Parking 667 6 67 Nil
Business Calls 142 83 142 83 Nil
Subsistence 719 30 719 30 Nil
Travei - - -
4.568 33 4,568 33 Nil

Source Deloitte analysis

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Adrministration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 16




lhex - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Qutstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 561 42 591 42 Nil
Mileage 5819 5319 Nil
Parking 7383 7383 Nil
Business Calils - Nil -
Subsistence 26126 261 26 Nil
Travel 1,350 50 1,332 50 18 00
2,335 20 2,317 20 18 00

Source Deloitte analysis

JOC - Administrators’ Expenses

£ Total Paid Outstanding
Incurred
Accommodation 812 37 812 37 Nil
Mileage 307 55 307 55 Nil
Parking 350 350 Nl
Business Calls - Nil -
Subsistence 4537 4537 Nil
Travel 95 10 92 41 269
1,263 89 1,261 20 269

Source Deloitte analysis

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage s incurred

Outstanding amounts stated in this section will be paid from funds of the estate in due course
A summary of expenses paid i1s provided at Appendix 2
7.2 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2012 and
2013 charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include ali grades of assistant

manager
Grade £ £
2012 201272013
(Jan-Aug) (Sept-Aug
2013)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteniors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 17




7.3

These departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department
bands quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average
rates may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All pariners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system  Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3% and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragges were instructed by the Adminstrators to advise on
appropriate legal matters To date the Administrators have seftled fees and expenses totalling
£40,126 70 exclusive of VAT (gross payment of £49,868 63 including VAT of £8,741 83 which
will be reclatmed in due course)

The Administrators engaged Field Seymour Parkes, to advise on specific legal matters ansing
in respect of BPH To date the Administrators have settled fees and expenses totalling £2,969
exclusive of VAT (gross payment of £3,560 including VAT of £591 which will be reclaimed in
due course)

ES, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventones
and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets
where appropriate

VPS were Instructed by the Administrators to assist with the proviston of secunty and guarding
over the property of the Group

Naismiths were instructed to assist with the negotiations with respect to the live contracts in
Ibex and JDC and to assist with the collection of the book debts

The professional costs to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved All costs summarnsed below have been
paid

Boyle Group  Professional fees
Hame of Agent IBEX JDC BPH Total Total Tota!
NET{E} NET {£) NET {E) NET{E) VATIE} GRDSS(E)

ES 243747 6522757 3656582 10523086 2104617 12627703
Wragges 8,706 90 791470 2350510 4012670 802534  4B15204
Hasmiths 66,22906 56,314 &0 - 12254366 24,50B73 147,052 39
Fse - - 2097900 2097900 419580 2517480
Pl - 2,664 50 - 2,664 S0 53280 319740
VPS 1043821 _ 1401000 _ 3270080 5723901 11,44780 68,686 81

87.841.64 147934.37 11334072 34878373 675675 41854048

Souice Deloitte analysis

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 18




74

7.5

Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in vaiue of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnior progress reports

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Inteners Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 19




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

BPH Realisatrons Limited

John Doyle Plant Limited

John Doyle Construction Limited

Ibex interiors Limited

Jay Dee Proect Management

Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appowtment by

Drrectors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

Birmingham District Registry

8288 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL ZWong and C J

Famngton

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Bristol BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Bristol,BS1 6GD

01518966

25 September 1980

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Durectors

lan Carr

B Sheernng, Lower Road,
Sawbridgewarth, Herts,
CM23 9LF

Paul James Gaitely
7 Barford Rise, Luton
Beds, LU2 958G

Dawvid Hazell

499 Scarborough Avenue,
Stevenage, Herts,
SG12QF

Stefanos Stefanou
13 Park Mews, Hatfield, Herts,
ALS 5EP

In Administration

Birmingham District Registry

8287 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, DL Z Wong and C
J Farnington

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Bnstol,BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP
3 Rwergate, Temple Quay,
Bristol, BS1 6GD !

00893735

9 December 1966

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Diectors

fan Carr

8 Sheering, Lower Road,
Sawbrnidgeworth, Herts,
CM23 9LF

Stefanos Stefanou
13 Park Mews, Hatfield, Herls,
ALO 5EP

Nicolas Wnght

2-3 John Doyle House, 2-3 Litt
Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL7
45p

In Administration

Birmingham Distnict Registry

8313 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Brstol,

B85S16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate, Temple Quay,
Bristol,BS1 6GD

02099985

16 February 1987

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The QFCH — under Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act

1986

Keith Asheroft

lan Carr

Stefanos Stefanou
Mark Taylor

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admimistration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 4

8Ph Realisattons Limited - Receipts & Payments

Notes Statement of from From Committed to
Affairs 21 Dec 212 21 June 2012 but ynpaid at
Estimated to 10 10 13 June 2013
Realise value 13 Sure 2013 13 June 2013
E £ £ E
Receipts
Plant & Machinery 3,000,000 00
Commercial Vehicles 300,004 060 - 3,099,557 00 - 3,099,857 00
Feetures and Fitngs 5,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 11,034 36 2272372 - 2272372
Boek Debts 509,730 00 5,940 63 462,480 32 - 462,480 32
Custamer Contracts - 100 - 100
Gapdvall - 100 - 180
intelectual Property - 100 - 140
Other Debtars 756 85 1,794 00 - 1,794 G0
Stock 325,000 00 - 350,000 00 - 350,000 00
21,761.8%  3,936,998.04 - 3,936,993 04
Payments -
Agents Feeg - Edward Symmons 29615 82 36,565 82 - 36,565 82
Bank charges - 50 00 - S0 00
Consultancy - 517 39 - 517 39
Debt collection fees ) - 458,715 27 - 46,715 27
Insurance of Assets 19,987 87 19,087 87 - 19,987 87
Legal fees and disbursements 41,515 10 44,484 10 - 4448410
Net Trading loss/(profi) 36,067 47 13,746 52 TAMED 21,151 51
Postage & Redwrection 258 42 68510 - 68510
Post-appomtment Adminisirators’ fees cC 168,000 00 268,000 00 - 268,000 00
Post-appomntment Adminsirators' expenses C 4,568 33 4,568 33 - 4,568 33
Pre-appointment expenses c - 1,326 14 - 1,326 14
Pre-appaintment fees C - 18,23517 - 18,235 17
Pre Appointment Legal Fees 1,416 50 1,416 50 - 1,416 50
Preparation of Statement of Affars - 327 25 - 32725
Professional fees - 663 32 - 663 32
Property expenses 3,532 50 5,007 50 - 5,007 50
Floating Charge Security Distrbution D 220000080 2,200,000 00 - 2.200,000 00
250496201 2,662,296 67 743459 2669,731.27
Balance {2,48320016) 127470137 __ (TA34.59) 1,267.06677
Made up of
Interest Bearng Current AJ/C A 1,184,613 59
Net VAT Recerable/(Payable) B 81,423 98
Owed by Doyia Plc {1,336 20)
—1,274,701.37
Motes:

& -All funds are banked in aninterest bearing bark account and the resultant tag charges aceounted for to HVMRC

B-BPH s subject to the Group VAT registration The Group remains registered for YAT and Vat wilibe reclammed quarterly

C - The Admimstrators’ remuneration was fired by reference to the ime properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
tomatters ansing in the Admirustration, ealculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP, together

with disbursemnents and pre-administr ation costs by the Secured and Preferentrat creditors on 1l October 2012

The Administrators’ remuneration includes costs in respect of the trading of the business

O - The Adminastrators made 3 destribution to the Bank under its floating charge secunty on 10 June 2013

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013 21




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 4

BPH Realisanens Limited  Trading account

Receipis | Receipts ( Committed to
payments payments but unpaid at
from 21 Dec from 21 June 13 June 2013
201210 13 20121013
June 2013 Jure 2013
[Note C)
£ £
Receipts
Trading Sales A, B 1,822 55 74,447 36 - 74 447 36
1,922.55 74,447 36 - 74,447 36
Payments - -
Internet and Utihes 3,661 91 7512140 7,512 10
[T Consultancy - 320 00 - 320 00
PAYEMIC - - 7,434 59 743459
Payroll - 19,438 14 - 19,439 14
Rent & Rates 1,537 1 26,303 40 - 26,303 40
Securty & H8S 32,750 80 32,790 80 - 32,750 80
Vehicle Running Costs - 1,828 84 - 1,828 B4
37,980.02 85,194.28 7,434 59 95,628 87
Trading Profit{ (Loss) {36.067.47) (13,746.97) (743459} {21,184.51}
Notes:

A-  Trading sales relate to the hire of plant and equipment to third parties These assets were subsequently sold as part of the sale of the business
B-  Uncollected trading debtors total £9,031
C-  These costs relate to the trading penod howewer, to date they remain unpaid

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Intenors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Admuinistration ~ Final progress
report to crechitors dated 17 June 2013 22




Receipts

Bank Interest Gross

Contract debtors and retentions
Fe<ture and Fitings

Novatian of conracts

Other Debtors

Postal credt refund
Prepayments

Pre-appointment ingurance ciaim
Staff Loan

Payments

Agents Fees - Edward Symmons
Agents Fees - Naismiths

Bank Charges

Consuttancy

Drrect Expenses

Direct Labour

Insurance of Assets

Internet / Utities

Legal fees and disbursements

PAYEMIC

Postage

Post Appointment Admmistrators Fees C
Past-appomtment Administrators® expenses C
Pre Appointmant Fees c
Pre Appointment Expenses C

Pre Appomtment Legal Fees
Preparation of Statement of Affaws
Professional feeg

Rent & Rates

Securty & H8S

Statutory Advertismg

Storage Costs

Balance
KMade up of

Interest Beanng Current AIC A
Net VAT Recevable/(Payable) B

Notes:

Ihex interiors Limited - Receipis & Payments
Notes Statement of

From

Affars 21 Dec 2012
Estimated to to
13 June 2013

Reilise valie
£ £

From

21 .June 2012
to

13 June 2013
E

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 4

Commitied to
birt unpaid at
13 June 2013

- 1,020 27 1,785 38 - 1,795 38
8,011,348 00 127,156 99 585,835 14 - 555,835 14
3,000 00 - 1,450 00 - 1,450 00
- 35,000 00 35,060 00 - 35,000 00
- - 6,433 44 - 6,433 44
- - 2,254 30 - 2,254 20
3,500 00 - 980 37 - 980 37
- 34,811 54 34,311 54 34,811 54
16,000 00 - - - .
197,988 80 648,560 17 - 648,560 17
395 00 2,437 47 - 2437 47
51,867 48 6,225 06 - 66,229 06
30 00 30 00 - 30 00
20789 297 89 - 297 89
31920 319 20 - 31920
8,087 97 8,087 97 - 8,087 57
- 1,013 50 - 1,013 50
2,125 26 2,12526 - 212526
8,706 90 8,706 90 - 8,706 50
- - 6,535 02 8,535 02
806 38 2,069 37 - 2,069 37
100,000 00 208,191 71 - 208,191 71
- 2,317 20 - 2,317 20
18,235 17 18,235 17 - 1823517
1,326 14 1,326 14 - 1,326 14
5,741 20 5,741 20 - 5,741 20
327 25 327 25 - 327 25
381 51 381 91 - 381 ¥
2,020 45 2,020 45 - 2,020 45
- 10,438 21 - 10,438 21
- 76 50 - 76 50
420 00 42000 - 420 00
186,640.10 340,792.36 6,535.02 347,327.38
11,348.70 307.767.81 [6,535,02) 304,232.79
284,010 45
23,757 36
— 307,767.81

& - Alifunds are banked i an interest beanng bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC

B-  Ibexis subject to the Group VAT registratton The Group remains reqistered for YAT and Vat will be reclamed quarterly

Cc The Administrators' remuneratron was fized by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Admimistration ¢alculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP, together
with disbursements and pre-admimistration costs by the Secured and Pieferenual creditars on 1l Ogtober 2012

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Adminustration — Final progress

report to creditors dated 17 June 2013

23




APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 4

John Doyle Construction Limed - Receipts & Payments

Hotes Statement of From from Committed to
Affairs 21 Dec 2012 21 June 2012 butopnpaid at
Eslimated to to 1o 13 June 2013
Realise valve 13 June 2013 13 June 2013
£ £ £ £
Receipis
Bank interest 1,3251% 222005 - 2,220 05
Cash at Bank - 1294079 - 12,940 79
Centract debtors 2,785,855 0a 80,757 00 196,607 83 - 156,607 83
Foctures and Fitngs 7,500 00 - - - -
QOther Debtars - £8 06 - 5B 06
Plant & Machinery 1,762,964 00 51,467 00 479,747 00 - 479,747 00
Prepayments 46,041 00 38,403 30 38,463 30 - 38,403 30
Retentions 1,178,810 00 - - - -
181,952 49 729977.03 - 72997703
Payments -
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 15,809 57 66,227 37 - 66227 57
Agents Fees - Naismiths 30,729 60 56,314 60 56,314 60
Cansultancy - 297 89 - 297 39
insurance of Aggets 461961 461961 - 461961
Internet / Utiities 2384 1,803 07 - 1,603 07
Legal fees and disbursements 10,573 20 10,579 20 - 10,575 20
Payroll - 292367 - 2,923 67
PAYEMIC - - 1,765 58 1,765 58
Pestage 18 €0 596 82 - 596 82
Post Appointment Adminisirators Fees [ 08 101,057 35 151,057 35 - 151,057 35
Post-appammtment Administrators’ Expenses C 1,261 20 1,261 20 - 1,261 20
Pre Appomntment Fegs C - 18,235 16 - 18,235 16
Pre Appomtment Expenses C - 1,326 14 - 1,326 14
Pre Appontment Legal Fees 1,150 S0 1,150 50 - 1,150 50
Preparation of Statement of Affars - 327 25 - 327 25
Professional fees - 331N - 3813
Rates 1,766 47 1,766 47 - 1,766 47
Securty 14,010 Q0 14,010 00 - 14,010 00
Stte clearance 2,057 50 2,057 50 - 2 057 50
183,178 44 334,735 91 1,765 58 336,501.49
Balance {4,225.95} 395,241,412 (1,765.58) 393,475.54
Made up of
Interest Bearing Current AJC A 391,7276
Net VAT Recervable/(Payable) 8 11,921 17
Owed to Doyle plc {8,407 69}
=~ 306,241,12

Notes:

A -  Allfunds are banked in an interest bearing bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC

B-  JOC s subjectto the Group YAT registration The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed quarterly

C-  The Admimstrators’ remuneration was fized by reference to the tme properly gven by the Joint Admenistrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Admimistration, calcutated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloutte LLP, together
with disbursements and pre-administration costs by the Secured and Preferential crediors on 11 October 2012

BPH Realisations Limited, Ibex Interiors Limited and John Doyle Construction Limited — All in Administration — Final progress
report to creditors dated 17 June 2013




=4 C1LOZ 8unp 2| pajep si01pald o) yodal ss31601d |eui4 — UONBASILIWPY Ul ||y — PP UOI2NJISUOD 3|A0Q UYOr pUE pajitui SIOLSJU| X8g] ‘pajwi SUONESI|eay Hda
00 000'89¢ QOId3d IHL NI NMY¥Hd S334 ._<._.o._._
L0 S8E SZBTLTHL  SLZ6Z S. 986'C 58 Ll 05 S8L'Y0L 09 892 00 L56'Y 0c 9 1S09 % SHNOH Y10l
9€ BEE 00 598°8 0z 92 00 06T [ 00 5£9'8 02 52 - -
10 1€ 00 S0L'L [+ X 74 a0 0EE 00 L 00 Siv'L 0z e - - LA pue xeL
.2pN)au| s1BRe SN0
98 L0 00 £26 02 0% 1S 00 vit'l 0z L 00 #60°61 09 o 00 §5¢ 0g 0
88 S5t 00SLL 0Ll 00 6¢ ) 00 188 0oL 00 $5€ 050 paJnoesun
PL PSP 00 889°r) oE Z€ - - 00 999'vL (o154 - - pansag
19 §IE 00 09¥'S og lb 00 GEP'L 002 00 520y 0E 0L - - saakordury
sIoupaI
9L 06¢ 0$ $9L°6C 51§ - - 00 881'6Z 06 ¥L 05 L1t 520 -
00 0LL 05 LLL 620 - - - - 08 LI 520 sjassy Aped payg
00 50¢ 05 0¢ 0L0 - - 0508 oLo - - PIoyasea pue pjoysalg - Auedosd
00 s9t 00 981 oro - - 00 981 or 0 - - sajayap pue sbumig pue satnyx |4 uawdinbg pue jue|d
0b 68¢ 0 116'8Z (A7) - - DS LL8'8T o v - - s1q9Q yoog
19SSV JO UONESI[EIY
ZZ BIE 00 $£8°6 06 0% - - 00 ££8°6 06 0% - -
S8 0%¢ 05 [22's 685k - - 06 122 & 08 5l - - apEI] 40 8JNSOD
00 08 05 S09'F 0L S - - 05 509'y (1178 - - Buspea) Bujobug
. Bupes)
it irp [TA2% S0} 00 08} 00 | 5. 5%)'¢ SLi 00 0Z¥ L 002
1S obp S 506'C 174 00 081 0ol SLS0ET §L§ 00 Qer'L o0e 1PNpuos s10j0aliq uo spoday
00 02y 00 OvR 0oz - - 00 018 ooz - - suopebpseau)
suonebnsaau]
Li 98€ 00 266'8¢ Sk 86 §L2012 g9 g Sl 682 ¢E SZ 98 05'709°'C g5 €
oF 0I¥ 05 £80°9) 0z 68 - - 05 282'5Y 0L gg 00 55¢ 050 Bupioday |esouan
5¢ 29¢€ 00°209°v1 52 68 ST b2 512 SZ 061'P1 Gg le 0§ 221 620 eunsol) pue juswabeuely ‘voliuadng esen
£0 9Z% 05 L0%'8 05 64 05 868'L 059 00 L9¢'y oz ol 00 220'2 0z Buing Joymeg pue Buusysed
Buiuue|d pue uonpeysIUILIPY
(3} sop {3} woo SInoH {300 | sInoH (@wop | sanoH (3won | sunoH
aey ApnoH
abrieay av.i0l Hoddng g sueEssy stabeuen si0j0ed)] B SEAUME
£L0Z INNr €L O1 2102 ¥39IN3 030 1T AORM3d FJHL ¥Od S1S02 FNLL SHOLVHLISININGY LNIOT
(NOILYHLSININGY Ni) - G3LINIT SNOILYSITYIY Hd9
9 jo | abied

£ XION3ddVY




ELQZ SUN( | p3alep sSiopald o) tOng ssa1boid (eulq — LoIenSIUIWLPY UL 1Y — PRJILIT LonanIsuod m_>OD uyor pue payLwr siousiu| xaq) ‘paIWr suoljesijeay Hdd

j<ra
00 000'B9Z _ 31va Ol NMVYQ $334 V10|
iF OLE SP S5L'65% 10 Z't SLOL9'ZZ  BLOVL 0Z LIO'PSE €S EL6 05 £90'8L 0L 9z} 1509 % SHNOH 1VLOL
61 6L 00 8Z1°S1 08 BE 00 05€ [ 05 6821} 09 2§ 05 85S¢ 0Lf
) 468 00 BLL'GL 08 8¢ 00 08¢ 05 | 0568z L1 09zt 05 855' 0L ¥ LVA pue xej
apN|au] SIayeR JAUID
95 €£¢ 52 8PL08 80 Z¥2 05 LEV'TL  €r o9 S £2E'99 oF 8L 0§ L82'e Z¢
68 ££t 05 zs'9 55 61 00 8¢ 0z o 05 £El'e 58 8l 00 55¢ 05 0 PRINSEsUN
bl G¢F §Z SPE'8E 05 68 - - GLZLOLE S, 98 0% 2EB'L gLz pesnaes
£l S92 00 942'sS €0 £€1 05 §60TL €209 05 LL1 €2 082 - - soako|dwy
SI0)IPaLD
09 62¢ 05 62¢'551 08 19¢ 00 £85° 04 5¢ 05 LbR'SS S8 gL 00 500'%9 ST L0Y
00 0L 05 Lib $Z20 - - - - 05 241 ) s1assy Aued pauL
v LS 00 66L°1L9 alL L0k - - 00 BYS'E 0L6 00 059'45 00 86 $18s5Y | sSOUISNg JO BIES
00 06} 00 56 0s 0 00 46 Qs 0 - - - - apll jo uopuUASY
68 £6¢ 00 6201 00 82 co09 009 05 009's 05 vl 05 ZrL's 05 2 pioyeseaT pue ployaald - Apedold
Z£ 0gE 05 018 0L 62 05 Z¥6'L 05 0t 00 9212 0z 8t 00 069 oo b sa[3|Yo A pue sBumyd pue sainxiy uawdinb3 pue jue|g
£9 0£E 00 285"} 08 v 05 66Y 022 057TrL ol 0o Sve 05 O (oovg B o) syessy 190
60 §4€ 0S 4181 S¥ LEL 00 OrD'S 0o 91 05 12289 GGl - - 51920 #o0g
$)OSSY JO UOnESIEdY
Z0 ZOE ST ETL'L6 QL E0E 05 BIE'S 09 21 S 65€°L8 09 v 00 5¥0°L 05 L
9 ¥8E 0§ 26427 0€ 65 - - 05 TOL'TZ ot 85 00 069 oo L BpRIL JO BINSOID
9% ¥6€ 00 L19°0tL 06 92 - - 0o Le 0l 06 92 - - Bujpes) Bupojuow
0¢ 652 SLTIP'PY o0z il 05 e8¢ oLz ST 8TLEY 08 LiL 00 55€ 050 Buipea) Bujobug
51 61E 00 L¥B'EL 0t £F 00 0e6'2 05 Gl 00 Z46'0L 08 22 - - Buipesl Jo jonue) | Aeq
Buipes
£Z 8Z¥ 05 868°C¢ S¥ 5T 00 0B} 00 1 05 £6'R S6 1T 00 4471 0s2Z
¥ LEY ST LZT'S S6 L1 00 081 0ot ST TLZ'E Sk @ 0062L'L 052 1Phpuo) SI0p8IIA Uo sHoday
€0 0TV ST 1L9'S 0S¢l - - GZ 119G 05 €1 - - suopel|saaL
suonebisaay]
96 Z6¢ St L11'60L  Bi BOZ $1 490" SSVE 0Z 61Er6 gL E2 05 96£'S 05 L
0t s0¥ 08 £59'97 09 59 - - 05 809'ST oL ¥8 00 S¥0'L os 1 Bupodoy |eiousn
05 bo¥ 02 091'SL 8p LE 00 004 050 0C 86171 £L5€ 05 zo8 -t A (syessy Buunoes quawuioddy jo uopeayponN 6 8) suonoy |eA)
iy 19¢ ST LZ'Se 5% 08 SZ 00L'L Sl 2 00 BLE'LE 06 28 00 55¢ g5 0 nsol) pue Juawebeuey ‘uosiaiedng esed
)T 90F 00 639'0¢ 56 51 0% OBy 06 9t 06 £69'¢C oF ¥§ 00 FEL'E oA Buiji4 fsoingels pue Bupaysen
Guuueld pue uonensiuLpY
(3) 1802 (31800 _ $NoH (3) 80D _ SINOH (300 | SineH (3 02 _ sincH
ey AUNOH
abeJony IVLOL yoddng g sjuetsssy siobeuey SIOYPIN P S1euME Y
£10Z ANNF €1 OL Z10Z INNC L2 GOIN3d FHL ¥0d4 S1S0D JNILL (SHOLYHISININGY LNIOr
(NOILLVHLSININGY NI} - @3 LI SNOILYSITVIY Hddg
9 jo Z ebed

€ XION3ddVY




22 €10Z 9UNr £} PEIEP SJ0jIpaso 0} Hodas ssalbold (uld — UOEASIUNLIPY Ul ([ — PaYIWIT UOIIONIISUDY 8jAC(] UYOS PUB RN SIOLEU| Xaq) 'PaiLUI SUCNBSHESY HJE
00 000°00F aoRiI3d FHL NI NMVYQA $33d V101 |
8Z 16¢ SZ 028'1L 55 ¢8) 00 6L 0z 9 ST LES'29 SE €41 00 0¥8'Z oot 1S0D % SHNOH TV.10L
1¢ 8.8 [T 06 v - - 00 0L€°6 06 #Z - -
1€ 9.8 00 04£'6 06 vT - - 00 QL8'6 06 ¥Z - - 1¥A pue xel
apnjau s1Iane 1ayIn
¥ Py 00 Z26'S1 Ob 8¢ 00 6¢ 0z 0 00 £88'S}) 0Z 8BS - -
06 96¢ 00 $09'p 05 t1 00 68 0z o0 00 §95'% ob L1 - - painaasun
8 Wi oD gie's oe vt - - 00 81E'9 o¢ ¥l - - palndag
00 oot 00 000'S 0s ZL - - 00 000'S 05 2L - - seakojdwig
sioypaid
£9 BLE 05 £6£°0L Sk LT - - 00 SLZ°0L 0Z L2 [T $2 0
00 OLL 05 L1} Sz 0 - - - - 06 L4V GZ0 sjessy Aued pay),
88 9Z¢ 05 pZ2'¢ 0L bl - - 05 v28's 0L1LL - - apIL Jo uopualey
00 S9% 00 S5 ool - - 00 59 ool - - s9]9]yeA PUE sBumIY pue saumx|4d Huawdinbl pue jueld
zi Bov 05 926'S 05 ¥l - - 0S 926'S 05 ¥L - - s)qag yoog
S]OSSY JO UONESIEDY
00 S0¢ 05 iS¢ 05 L - - 0§ L5F 05 } - -
00 G0¢ 05 ISt 05 L - - 05 /5S¢ o5t - - Bujpes) Buiobug
Buipes]
1€ ot 51 506'C S8 00 08| 004 &} G0E'Z SL6 00 0Z¢'L 00z
LE S¥t S1 606'¢ 5.8 00 081 ool G2 S0ET Glg 00 02t} 00z 1npuc) S:01981Q uo spodoy
suonednsaauy]
28 8¢ 0S 1L2°1E S5 28 00 082'} 005 00 652'6Z 08 52 05 ZpZ'| Si b
0z 0z¥ 05 Z9¢'St 08 1t - - 05 259'24 08 08 00 0LL 00 L Bupoday jesauag
9B 8YL 0§ i92'2 059 - - 05 2022 058 - - (s1essy Buunseg Yusunmoddy jo uopesynon B 8) suonoy reniv)
91 95¢ 00 26Z°v1 85 1§ 05 152 gl 00 g08'0L 0L86Z 08 2L 20 ainso|) pue Juewebeuely ‘voigiaiedng esen
8l 98¢ 05 +06'Y 0Lzt 05 846 orec o0 LeS'E 088 00 s5€ 050 Buipg Moyeyg pue Bupaiyses
Buiuue|d pue uonesILILUPY
()=o) Qiwsog | sinod (3wo0 | sinoH @woy | snoy {3)1803 | sinod
ajed ApneH
abesany L0l poddns g spueSHESY siabeuey sIopalg § sleuped
£10Z INNr €1 Ol TL0Z ¥38W3D3A 12 A01d3d IHL HO4 S1S0D FNIL .SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOM
(NOILYHLSININGY NI) - Q3.LIWIT SHOIMALNI X381
9 Jo ¢ abed

€ XIONIddY




gz £10Z SUnr /1 pelep sJoppais 0) Hodal ssaiboud [euiy — uslieSIUILIPY Ul Y — PAjILI UoIDNSU0D SIA0Q UYOR PUB P3YILIN SICLS] X8g] ‘PRI SUOLESIIESY HJE

[ireveoz | 31vq 0L NMV¥A $334 Tv.L01]

or Liv SF ¥98°09% £l ¥0L'L 0§ §¥8°02  OF 20k sb l£0'9L€  £6 026 05 186'€9 08 08 1S09 7 SHNOH V101
05 99¢ 05 ¥9L°1 1 0128 08 6+1 08 0 00 S19°LL [ - -
05 99¢ 0s 82’1} 01 2€ 0S 571 080 005La L os1e - - 1vA pue xe)
‘apnjou) stone LU0
0 Z9¢ 05 £88°08 5Z £22 00 548'6 0s 62 05 £v5 2L 52 061 00 §9¢'2 05 €
6¢ L2€ 00 552°2¢ 50 001 00SLB'Z 0 vl 0G 408 62 0o P8 05 28§ 840 peJnaasun
i8 99v 00 #8011 56 9€ - - 05 1EL'gL 08 €S 05 ZEB'L T4 pRIneg
1§ 85¢ 05 #90°1E 59 98 00 096'T 08 vl 06 vOL'sZ S8 L2 - - seafojdwy
S10)pals)
05 LES 00 519°FBL §¢ L¥E 00 Z0£°'Z 06 L} 0% $Z5'5Z1 08 ¥8C 05 684'98 59 04
o0 0L 05 LLL sT0 - - - - 05 LiL sz 0o sjessy Aued payl
00 069 00 S¥E 050 - - - - 00 Skt 050 510SSY / 5SQUIENY JO 9[ES
19 882 00 095'F) 08 0% - - 00 0857k 08 08 - - anIL Jo uopualay
£¢ 199 0$ 212'08) ot 861 - - 00 £¥2'vL 0L 821 0S 26 55 ov 69 ployasea pue plouessd - Auadord
00 0S¥ 00 585 ot l - - 00688 el - - saa1yap pue shunny pue sainixid quawdinba pue jueld
v0 952 0S SP0'Y 08 §1 00z T ov Ll 00 1551 06 € 05 262 050 (omg B o) s1essy reylo
vE 0LV 05 S89'VE 09 08 00 001 050 06 585 ¥ oL 08 - - 1900 008
$)9sSY JO UOESEdYy
€l ZLE 05 10218 56 612 00 004'T 05 0} 00 vZP'6L 08 802 05 LiL 520
L ELE 05 L60'6E 09 0L 00 00L'T 05 01 0s Les'ot oL ¥6 - - apel] o amnso|n
00 06¢ 00 025'92 00 89 - - 00 025'9¢ 00 89 - - Buipes] Buuojuow
b Wwe 00 019'¢ S6°pL - - 0s ZEP'E 0L ¥l 0§ L1 1A Guipes ), Bujobug
00 08¢ 00 08Y'Z) 002t - - 00 08F'TH 00 Z¢ - - Buipe.t jo jonuo) ¢ Aeg
Buipes)
12 50F 05 £05'6 5k €2 00 081 00 | 05 8PS 'L 56 61 0062L°1 0s2z
1 EY Y FE{ 00 08l 0oL SLBIP'E 568 00 G241 052 19Npuon s1039011Q uo suoday
vE GiE S18ZL'y 0o b - - §.82L'y 00 Ll - - suopeBpsaau)
suonebisaau)
£5 15¢ SP S6£°Z6 £¥ 852 [ AT YT 56 1BE'6L £8 S0T [ER27%4 06 €
12 0W 05 858've 08 09 - - ooolz'ez Sz 85 06 8¥9"1 g2 Gupoday |eiauan
67 862 0L 1£9'ST £6 58 00 09%'L 0 /¢ 0L LiL'8L £0 8% - - (s1essy Buunoeg 'weunujoddy jo uoneoynoN B 8) SUORIY feRiU|
L1 59¢ 51 €967 gLig 05 620'L 0ES 5z 66L'9C se 6l 00 55 050 anso|3 pue juswabeuel ‘vois|uedng ase)
10 BBE 05 1LT'T g1 0¢ 05 669'L oL9 00 L08'6 09 £2 00 LiL S04 Bui4 Aoymeys pue Suuaysed
Bujuue|4 pue uonensiujWpyY
3) 1200 (@meg | snoH {300 | sineH @hgoa | sanoH {3) 1800 _ SINoH
o1e AUNoH
abielony VLol yoddns '3 QuUESESY slabeuey siope.Q g SJeupeg

£10Z INNF £} OL Z10Z ANNC 12 A0I¥3d JHL H04 S1S02 JWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr
(NOILVALSININGY NI} - 3.LINIT SHOIYIALNI X34I

9 4o p abed
€ XION3ddV




52 £10Z sunp /| paiep sioppalo o} Lodal ssaiBoid jeuld — UORBRSILILPY W ||y — PRI UORINASUOD A0 UYOT PUE PajiLI S101L8JU) X8q| 'pajiwi suonesiesy Hdg
1 31va 0L NMYYd S3341v.0L]|
88 85¢ 00 89.'88 SE 1T 00 LIP'Y 09 0Z 05 SPS18 08 ZZZ 05 §08°7 S6¢ 18092 SHNOH Y101
£S5 JEE 05 95Z'0Z 0L §9 - - 05 95207 0} 19 - -
8¢ v9t 05 b6's 0g iz - - 05 /86 og /2 - - LvA pue xef
00 SOE 00 60E'0) 08 £E - - 00 80’01 08 €€ - - vepebyn
apnjsu| s1sanep 18yi0
92 OFE 00 LEPIZ 08 08 00 8F6'T or v 00 £8¥'¥Z oL 99 - -
¥8 88¢ 05 0MS'Y 03 bl 008/ 0r 0 05 Zev'y 0z 14 - - pasnaesun
8 Wy 00 BI£'9 oc'wl - - 00 8LE 9 0 Pl - - painsag
80 +-0C 08 TO9'9} 09 vs 00 04B'Z 00 vl 06 zeL'slL 09 OF - - saafodwg
sioupaln
16 t9E 05 9T’y g9 Ll - - 00 690’y o 1L 08 Li1 $Z0
00 0L 05 LLb 20 . - - - - 05 LL) 520 sjossy Aped piyi
1t £2¢ 0SZLL) 0es - - 0sZhL'y 0es - - a1 JO uonua)ay
00 9% 00 159 ol - - 00 169 oF L - - S3a[IIYIA pue sBuml4 pue samix(d yuawdnba pue ue|d
18 795 05 S04') oLY . - 05 502'L oLy - - s14a0 Mood
S}958Y JO UORESIEaY
6L PIE 00 $28°2 Or L . - 00 961°2 0z L 00 621 0Z 0
00 5¥9 00 621 0z 0 - - - - 00 621 0Z 0 . apeJ] Jo AUNSC|D
00 S0¢ 009612 0z £ - - 0098612 0z 2 - - Buypel) Bujobuo
Buipes]
£9 S2¥ ST §.5'¢ o8 00 08} 00t SL 05T 519 05 168 L
06 91 §L 16S'S 518 00 08 00 b 6L L1062 T 00 042 o0t JPNPUOY RICIIBNG UO Spoday
00 0LL 05 LiL -1 40] - - - - 0§ LL) S0 suopeBgsaau|
suonebnsaau)]
10 56¢€ G4 ££6'0¢ 0F gL 00 682°} 07§ SZ £20'B S8 0L 05 119} STT
¥6 €It 05 ZPS'ZL 0c 0 - - 05 /81 21 08 62 00 55¢ 05 ¢ Bupioday |e1auag
¥e §9E SL 0066 oLz 00 222 0s L ST 10S'6 5€ 62 05 L1 5Z 0 ains0|D pue Juswebeury ‘uosialedng asen
¥Z 90¥ 05 06%'8 06 02 00 £80't 0Lt 0% #¥E's 0LSL 00 6£0'L 05 1 Buyg Aoymeg pue Buueyses
Buluue|d pue uonegsSIUIWPY
(3) 00 @@wop | sanoy {300 | sunoH {30y | sinoy {3wos | snoy
ayey AUnoy
abeiaay WLOL yoddng g suelsSESY si1abeuey S10J281|( 7 LIBUPEY
€L0Z INNC £ OL 2102 ¥3gIW303Q 12 JOI¥3d FHL HO4 S1S0D JNIL (SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr
(NOILYYLSININGY NI) - 3LINIT NOILONHLSNOD 31400 NHOM
9j)0¢ mmmn_

£ XION3ddV




€L0Z JUNp /| Pejep S10)Ipelo 0} Hoda) ssaiboid (U4 — UOHENSILILPY Ul |y — PIJILII UGIONISUOY) SjA0Q YO PUB PBIILIN SI0UBIU| X87] 'PAYILUI SUolesIEaY Hdg

DE
[se2s0ia ] [ 31vad Ol NMY¥d §334 V101
ST 05¢ 06 0£6'96Z 8L iv8 0L6LL'sY 59 LT OZ ¥68's2Z 8L SBY 00 2LE'LT S6 ¥ 1809 % SHNOH IV.10OL
76 SE¢ SZ ZEI'EL SE 0L 05 189 or € [T k14 55 99 - -
66 148 5T 8LO°EL S0 5¢ 05 cor 05 §.S£9'21 ] - - 1VA pue xel
L4 00E 00 6501 0g s¢ 00592 oSt 00 80E 0L 0B ¢E - - uopebnr
apn|ou] stoREeN JAND
09 782 0Z ¥63°26 04S¢ 0L L6B'EE ST {91 0004819 [T 05 ZE6'L ST
SL 0gg 05 SIZ°TL 00 i¢ 00 84 or 0 05 ZE1'ZL 09 9 - - peansesun
19 99% $Z 0ZZ'LL 06 9¢ . - GL 28T°S) 5l ¥E 05 Ze6'L §L2 painsog
€4 152 S¥ 852°89 08 14T pLclg'se g8 B9l G4 Frb've $6 v0) - - sookojdurg
SJ0)pAUD
87 96t 05 851°2L 0L 851 05 £6¥'9 0l 5¢ 00 Sit'pY 5. 96 00 02142 ST 97
00 062 05 Z9¢ sl 00 581 0o | - - 0% 441 SZ0 sjessy Aued payL
6L LME 00 284" 08 22 05 99t 06 0 05 510'2 oLlz - - 8iLL JO uonualay
25 299 05 226'6C 0s 8% - - 00 SE6'8) 05 2e 0% Z66'0Z 00 92 ployaseaT] pue pjoysald - Agadold
£ 282 00 909°9 ov €2 006LL°2 00 Gt 00 Leg's or8 - - saayap pue sbumyy pue seanyxiy quawdinbg pue Juelg
1Z 061 00 0Z5°S 0s 81 00 Z98'e 0z 8h 00 £54 o£ 0 - - (4ooyg B 8) eSSy J810
95 6ZP 05 ObSYL 58 €€ - - 05 OvS'pL g8 €t - - £199Q oog
S}asSY JO uonesieay
+9 £52 ST LIE'S 0z Lz 00222 0Z ¢ 52 920'S 08 61 00 621 0z 0
00 S¥9 00 621 0Z 0 - - - - Q0621 0zo aped] JO 8Inso|)
S8 £52 §Z 9209 08 6L - - Sz 920'S 08 61 - - Buipes) Sujebug
00 981 00 222 0z L 00zze ) - - - - Buipeay jo jonueyn 1 Aeq
Buipea]
LE PSP 08 012’2 ag 91 00 081 004 00 882°9 58 €t 0% Z¥e'L gLl
9 L2¥ STPIr'P SE 0L Qo 08t 001 SZTELL'E [+ 90 00 599°} 05 L 10NpUo? 840330410 uo SHeday
08 St¥ ST 98LT SZ9 - - SL809'Z 009 05 LLL SZ0 suogebgsasy)
suonebnsaau|
g% 98¢ 02 918'06 £8 SEZ [ 0l 61 0z 062'c8 €L 21T 00 £P8°Z 00 ¥
€L 200 00 069'ZT 69 6§ - - 06 88512 00 ¥ 0% LSL'L EE Bupioday |ei3Udg
7T 08 04 186'92 88 7L 00 $29't 058 0z v8l'sZ £l ¥9 0s Z4t SZD0 {syessy Gupnoag uaunuioddy jo uopeaygoN B a) suonoy |enu)
it 00 £6+'82 0§ 8L 00 #0Z'L 0g 9 00 ¥£6'92 0. 69 00 55¢ 050 aInso|g pue juswabeueyy ‘uostaadng ese)
8Lz 05 €LL'TL 08 O 00 V'L 06 ¥ g eEL'0l 0F ¥2 00 #9811 09 L Buy3 Aroimesg pue Bupeyysed
Buiuueld pue uonegSILIWPY
(3} oo @won | sinoy {3300 | sinoH (3)sop | sumoH {3ypon | sinoy
ajey AMnoH
ebesany TYLOL poddng g sjuesssy ssafeuenw £40130410 'g SMOUMEd
£L0Z2 ANNC €1 01 Z10Z ¥39W303a 12 AORIAd IHL H04 S1S0D JNIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr
(NOILVHLSININGY NI) - ILINIT NOILONYLSNOD 3TA0A NHOr
g jo g abey

€ XION3ddVv




